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(Base: Americans 18+ who say global warming is not happening) 
How sure are you that global warming is not happening? 
 

 
Oct 2015 March 

2015 
Oct 
2014 

April 
2014 

Nov 
2013 

Sept  
2012 

Sept  
2012 

March 
2012 

Nov 
2011 

May  
2011 

June 
2010 Jan 2010 

Nov 
2008 

(Unweighted base) (215) (251) (228) (196) (179) (164) (160) (156) (175) (188) (199) (227) (301) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Extremely sure 21 21 23 15 20 18 15 15 21 21 20 28 26 

Very sure 32 31 30 26 36 28 27 41 37 31 31 31 28 

Somewhat sure 36 37 35 47 36 42 45 35 37 38 44 34 38 

Not at all sure 12 11 11 12 9 12 13 8 5 11 4 7 8 

 
 
(Base: Americans 18+) 
Assuming global warming is happening, do you think it is…  
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

Oct 
2014 

April 
2014 

Nov 
2013 

April 
2013 

Sept  
2012 

March 
2012 

Nov 
2011 

May  
2011 

June 
2010 Jan 2010 

Nov 
2008 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) (1,275) (1,013) (830) (1,045) (1,061) (1,008) (1,000) (1,010) (1,024) (1,001) (2,164) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Caused mostly by 
human activities 

53 52 51 52 46 50 54 46 50 47 50 47 57 

Caused mostly by 
natural changes in 
the environment 

33 32 33 34 35 33 32 37 33 35 35 36 32 

Neither because 
global warming isn’t 
happening 

8 10 9 8 8 8 7 5 8 8 6 9 4 

Other (please 
specify), caused by 
human activities and 
natural changes 

5 5 6 5 9 7 5 9 6 8 7 6 5 

Other (please 
specify), unclassified 

1 2 1 1 3 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 
To the best of your knowledge, what percentage of climate scientists think that human-caused global warming is 
happening? Please click on the slider bar below to indicate your answer. You can slide the indicator to the position that 
best describes your opinion. If the indicator does not work, you can enter a number in the number box. 
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March  
2015 

Oct 
2014 

 (1,330) (1,263) (1,275) 

 % % % 

Of those who provided a rating:    

    Mean 67 64 65 

    Median 74 68 67 

Percent who did not provide a rating (Don’t know/Refused) 27 32 30 

 
 
(Base: Americans 18+) 
How worried are you about global warming?  
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

Oct 
2014 

April 
2014 

Nov 
2013 

April 
2013 

Sept  
2012 

March 
2012 

Nov 
2011 

May  
2011 

June 
2010 

Jan  
2010 

Nov 
2008 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) (1,275) (1,013) (830) (1,045) (1,061) (1,008) (1,000) (1,010) (1,024) (1,001) (2,164) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Very worried  16 11 11 15 15 14 16 11 12 9 12 11 17 

Somewhat worried 41 41 45 41 39 37 42 43 41 42 41 37 46 

Not very worried 27 29 25 27 25 30 25 30 30 28 30 27 24 

Not at all worried 16 19 18 18 20 19 17 16 15 20 18 22 13 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 
How important is the issue of global warming to you personally? 
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

Oct 
2014 

April 
2014 

Nov 
2013 

April 
2013 

Sept  
2012 

March 
2012 

Nov 
2011 

May  
2011 

June 
2010 Jan 2010 

Nov 
2008 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) (1,275) (1,013) (830) (1,045) (1,061) (1,008) (1,000) (1,010) (1,024) (1,001) (2,164) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Extremely important 7 6 5 8 8 8 6 6 6 7 6 5 11 

Very important 18 15 16 17 14 13 17 14 13 15 18 15 21 

Somewhat important 37 35 37 38 33 36 36 41 41 38 39 38 40 

Not too important 21 24 24 21 26 24 24 23 25 25 24 23 18 

Not at all important 17 20 18 16 19 18 17 16 15 14 14 20 11 

 
 

(Base: Americans 18+) 
How strongly do you feel each of the following emotions when you think about the issue of global warming? 
 
 

Oct 2015 (unweighted base, 1,330) 
 

Very Moderately Not very Not at all Refused 
Interested % 23 43 19 14 1 
Helpless % 14 39 25 21 1 
Hopeful % 11 39 32 17 1 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 
When do you think global warming will start to harm people in the United States? 
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

Oct 
2014 

April 
2014 

Nov 
2013 

April 
2013 

Sept  
2012 

March 
2012 

Nov 
2011 

May  
2011 

June 
2010 Jan 2010 

Nov 
2008 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) (1,275) (1,013) (830) (1,045) (1,061) (1,008) (1,000) (1,010) (1,024) (1,001) (2,164) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

They are being harmed 
right now  

34 32 33 32 34 34 36 30 30 32 29 25 34 

In 10 years 13 11 10 9 10 11 13 12 10 12 12 12 13 

In 25 years 14 13 14 14 14 12 11 14 13 13 12 14 13 

In 50 years 11 11 12 15 11 12 12 14 15 12 13 13 13 

In 100 years 11 13 13 14 12 13 13 15 15 11 15 13 12 

Never 18 20 18 16 18 17 15 16 16 20 19 23 15 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 
How much do you think global warming will harm…? 
 
You personally 
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

Oct 
2014 

April 
2014 

Nov 
2013 

April 
2013 

Sept  
2012 

March 
2012 

Nov 
2011 

May  
2011 

June 
2010 Jan 2010 

Nov 
2008 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) (1,275) (1,013) (830) (1,045) (1,061) (1,008) (1,000) (1,010) (1,024) (1,001) (2,164) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

A great deal  14 10 12 13 13 15 16 11 9 11 10 14 10 

A moderate amount 27 26 24 25 25 25 26 18 21 18 21 23 22 

Only a little 26 26 26 26 27 26 25 30 28 28 27 22 24 

Not at all 20 25 27 25 26 23 20 29 25 25 24 31 22 

Don’t know 12 13 11 11 8 11 13 11 17 18 18 11 23 

 
 
People in the United States 
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

Oct 
2014 

April 
2014 

Nov 
2013 

April 
2013 

Sept  
2012 

March 
2012 

Nov 
2011 

May  
2011 

June 
2010 Jan 2010 

Nov 
2008 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) (1,275) (1,013) (830) (1,045) (1,061) (1,008) (1,000) (1,010) (1,024) (1,001) (2,164) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

A great deal  23 19 23 23 23 22 26 18 15 16 16 22 21 

A moderate amount 34 30 30 30 30 30 31 28 29 26 28 29 28 

Only a little 18 20 20 18 19 19 17 24 23 23 22 16 15 

Not at all 14 17 17 18 20 16 12 18 17 17 17 22 14 

Don’t know 12 14 11 11 8 12 13 12 16 18 18 12 22 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 
How much do you think global warming will harm…? (Cont’d.) 
People in developing countries 
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

Oct 
2014 

April 
2014 

Nov 
2013 

April 
2013 

Sept  
2012 

March 
2012 

Nov 
2011 

May  
2011 

June 
2010 Jan 2010 

Nov 
2008 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) (1,275) (1,013) (830) (1,045) (1,061) (1,008) (1,000) (1,010) (1,024) (1,001) (2,164) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

A great deal  34 27 29 31 32 30 35 26 22 23 22 29 31 

A moderate amount 27 26 26 24 24 25 29 26 28 22 28 25 22 

Only a little 13 17 16 17 17 18 10 19 17 20 17 14 11 

Not at all 13 15 17 16 19 13 11 16 15 17 15 19 13 

Don’t know 13 15 12 12 9 13 15 14 18 19 18 13 24 

 
 
Future generations of people 
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

Oct 
2014 

April 
2014 

Nov 
2013 

April 
2013 

Sept  
2012 

March 
2012 

Nov 
2011 

May  
2011 

June 
2010 Jan 2010 

Nov 
2008 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) (1,275) (1,013) (830) (1,045) (1,061) (1,008) (1,000) (1,010) (1,024) (1,001) (2,164) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

A great deal  51 42 46 49 46 42 47 43 40 37 39 42 44 

A moderate amount 19 21 18 18 19 21 21 22 22 22 22 22 17 

Only a little 8 10 11 10 11 12 9 12 13 10 11 9 7 

Not at all 11 12 13 12 15 12 8 11 10 12 12 15 10 

Don’t know 11 15 13 11 9 12 14 13 16 19 16 12 22 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 
How much do you think global warming will harm…? (Cont’d.) 
 
The world’s poor 
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) 

 % % 

A great deal  36 30 

A moderate amount 26 23 

Only a little 12 16 

Not at all 13 16 

Don’t know 13 15 

  
 
The natural environment 
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) 

 % % 

A great deal  51 44 

A moderate amount 19 21 

Only a little 9 10 

Not at all 11 12 

Don’t know 11 13 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 
Which of the following statements comes closest to your view? 

 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

Oct 
2014 

April 
2014 

Nov 
2013 

April 
2013 

Sept  
2012 

March 
2012 

Nov 
2011 

May  
2011 

June 
2010 Jan 2010 

Nov 
2008 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) (1,275) (1,013) (830) (1,045) (1,061) (1,008) (1,000) (1,010) (1,024) (1,001) (2,164) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Humans can reduce 
global warming, and we 
are going to do so 
successfully 

4 6 7 6 5 3 5 4 4 5 5 10 6 

Humans could reduce 
global warming, but it’s 
unclear at this point 
whether we will do 
what’s needed 

42 46 44 42 40 45 49 46 47 41 47 45 51 

Humans could reduce 
global warming, but 
people aren’t willing to 
change their behavior, 
so we’re not going to 

26 24 22 25 25 24 22 21 25 25 21 17 22 

Humans can’t reduce 
global warming, even if 
it is happening 

18 12 17 16 16 16 15 20 15 18 18 15 16 

Global warming isn’t 
happening 

9 13 10 10 13 11 8 9 10 11 10 13 5 

 
 
(Base: Americans 18+) 
How often do you discuss global warming with your family and friends? 
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

Oct 
2014 

April 
2014 

Nov 
2013 

April 
2013 

Sept  
2012 

March 
2012 

Nov 
2011 

May  
2011 

June 
2010 

Jan 2010 
Nov 
2008 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) (1,275) (1,013) (830) (1,045) (1,061) (1,008) (1,000) (1,010) (1,024) (1,001) (2,164) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Often 5 3 3 4 3 4 3 5 4 4 5 6 5 

Occasionally 30 23 24 28 23 28 26 24 26 26 30 29 35 

Rarely 33 38 36 39 39 39 38 40 39 41 39 34 33 

Never 32 36 37 29 34 28 34 30 29 28 25 30 26 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 
Do you think each of the following should be doing more or less to address global warming?  
 
The U.S. Congress 
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

Oct 
2014 

April 
2014 

Nov 
2013 

April 
2013 

Sept  
2012 

March 
2012 

Nov 
2011 

May  
2011 

June 
2010 Jan 2010 

Nov 
2008 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) (1,275) (1,013) (830) (1,045) (1,061) (1,008) (1,000) (1,010) (1,024) (1,001) (2,164) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Much more 25 26 21 25 26 25 24 23 20 19 19 19 26 

More 34 33 36 31 26 32 36 35 35 38 35 35 41 

Currently doing the 
right amount 

21 23 23 24 26 20 22 21 25 20 26 23 20 

Less 10 9 10 8 9 11 8 12 11 11 10 10 6 

Much less 10 9 11 10 13 10 9 9 8 12 9 15 7 

 
 
President Obama 
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

Oct 
2014 

April 
2014 

Nov 
2013 

April 
2013 

Sept  
2012 

March 
2012 

Nov 
2011 

May  
2011 

June 
2010 Jan 2010 

Nov 
2008+ 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) (1,275) (1,013) (830) (1,045) (1,061) (1,008) (1,000) (1,010) (1,024) (1,001) (2,164) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Much more 16 18 16 18 18 18 18 19 19 19 20 17 28 

More 33 34 34 31 28 34 35 35 33 35 32 33 38 

Currently doing the 
right amount 

28 26 26 29 31 24 29 25 28 22 30 26 21 

Less 10 8 9 7 7 12 7 10 10 10 9 9 6 

Much less 13 13 13 13 14 12 10 11 11 14 10 15 7 

 
+President George W. Bush 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 
Do you think each of the following should be doing more or less to address global warming?  
(Cont’d.) 
 
Corporations and industry 
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

Oct 
2014 

April 
2014 

Nov 
2013 

April 
2013 

Sept  
2012 

March 
2012 

Nov 
2011 

May  
2011 

June 
2010 Jan 2010 

Nov 
2008 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) (1,275) (1,013) (830) (1,045) (1,061) (1,008) (1,000) (1,010) (1,024) (1,001) (2,164) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Much more 39 38 35 36 40 39 39 40 37 34 38 33 41 

More 33 30 32 30 25 31 32 30 30 31 28 31 32 

Currently doing the 
right amount 

16 20 20 20 20 18 18 18 20 18 22 21 17 

Less 6 6 5 6 5 5 6 7 6 8 7 7 5 

Much less 7 6 7 7 8 5 5 5 6 9 6 9 6 

 
 
Citizens themselves 
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

Oct 
2014 

April 
2014 

Nov 
2013 

April 
2013 

Sept  
2012 

March 
2012 

Nov 
2011 

May  
2011 

June 
2010 Jan 2010 

Nov 
2008 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) (1,275) (1,013) (830) (1,045) (1,061) (1,008) (1,000) (1,010) (1,024) (1,001) (2,164) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Much more 24 25 23 23 27 24 25 27 26 28 31 27 30 

More 43 39 39 42 34 39 41 40 39 35 33 36 42 

Currently doing the 
right amount 

20 23 23 22 23 25 23 22 24 21 24 23 20 

Less 7 6 6 6 6 6 5 7 6 9 7 7 5 

Much less 5 7 8 6 8 5 4 5 6 7 5 8 5 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 
Do you think each of the following should be doing more or less to address global warming?  
(Cont’d.) 
 
The United States 
 

 
Oct 
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) 

 % 

Much more 26 

More 39 

Currently doing the right amount 22 

Less 6 

Much less 7 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 
People disagree whether the United States should reduce greenhouse gas emissions on its own, or make reductions only if 
other countries do so. Which of the following statements comes closest to your own point of view? The United States 
should reduce its greenhouse gas emissions…  
 

 
Oct 
2015 

March 
2015 

Oct 
2014 

April 
2014 

Nov 
2013 

April 
2013 

Sept  
2012 

March 
2012 

Nov 
2011 

May  
2011 

June 
2010 Jan 2010 

Nov 
2008 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) (1,275) (1,013)  (830) (1,045) (1,061) (1,008) (1,000) (1,010) (1,024) (1,001) (2,164) 

 % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

Regardless of what other 
countries do 

62 56 57 58 60 59 61 63 60 61 65 57 67 

Only if other 
industrialized countries 
(such as England, 
Germany, and Japan) 
reduce their emissions 

2 4 3 3 4 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 2 

Only if other 
industrialized countries 
and developing countries 
(such as China, India, 
and Brazil) reduce their 
emissions 

9 8 9 9 8 7 7 8 7 8 8 7 7 

The U.S. should not 
reduce its emissions 

6 6 6 6 6 6 6 5 5 6 5 7 4 

Don’t know/Refused 21 26 24 23 22 25 25 21 25 23 19 25 20 

 
 
(Base: Americans 18+) 
Over the past year, have you changed your opinion about global warming? 
 

 
Oct 
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) 

 % 

Yes 4 

No 85 

Not sure 11 

Refused * 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 

In your opinion, do you think global warming is…  

(If “yes”) Do you think global warming is a major or minor... 
 

An environmental issue 
 

 

Oct 
2015 

March  
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) 
 % % 
Yes 78 76 
  Major 69 68 
  Minor 8 8 
No 11 11 
Not sure 11 12 
No answer 1 1 

 

A moral issue 
 

 

Oct 
2015 

March  
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) 
 % % 
Yes 41 35 
  Major 24 21 
  Minor 17 14 
No 39 44 
Not sure 19 19 
No answer 1 2 

 

A religious issue 
 

 

Oct 
2015 

March  
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) 
 % % 
Yes 12 10 
  Major 7 6 
  Minor 5 4 
No 67 71 
Not sure 20 18 
No answer 1 2 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 

In your opinion, do you think global warming is… (Cont’d.) 

(If “yes”) Do you think global warming is a major or minor... (Cont’d.) 
 

A spiritual issue 
 

 

Oct 
2015 

March  
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) 
 % % 
Yes 15 13 
  Major 8 7 
  Minor 7 6 
No 62 65 
Not sure 22 20 
No answer 1 2 

 

A social justice (fairness issue) 
 

 

Oct 
2015 

March  
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) 
 % % 
Yes 27 23 
  Major 17 15 
  Minor 11 9 
No 46 53 
Not sure 25 22 
No answer 1 2 

 

A political issue 
 

 

Oct 
2015 

March  
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) 
 % % 
Yes 56 54 
  Major 39 37 
  Minor 16 17 
No 26 27 
Not sure 17 17 
No answer 1 2 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 

In your opinion, do you think global warming is… (Cont’d.) 

(If “yes”) Do you think global warming is a major or minor... (Cont’d.) 
 
A scientific issue 
 

 

Oct 
2015 

March  
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) 
 % % 
Yes 73 71 
  Major 62 60 
  Minor 10 11 
No 13 13 
Not sure 14 15 
No answer 1 2 

 

A health issue 
 

 

Oct 
2015 

March  
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) 
 % % 
Yes 62 58 
  Major 49 44 
  Minor 13 14 
No 21 24 
Not sure 16 17 
No answer 1 2 

 

A lifestyle issue 
 

 

Oct 
2015 

March  
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) 
 % % 
Yes 58 56 
  Major 37 38 
  Minor 21 18 
No 24 26 
Not sure 17 16 
No answer 1 2 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 

In your opinion, do you think global warming is… (Cont’d.) 

(If “yes”) Do you think global warming is a major or minor... (Cont’d.) 
 
An economic issue 
 

 

Oct 
2015 

March  
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) 
 % % 
Yes 63 60 
  Major 47 46 
  Minor 16 14 
No 19 22 
Not sure 17 16 
No answer 1 2 

 

A national security issue 
 

 

Oct 
2015 

March  
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) 
 % % 
Yes 23 26 
  Major 14 16 
  Minor 9 9 
No 50 53 
Not sure 26 20 
No answer 1 1 

 

An agricultural (farming, food) issue 
 

 

Oct 
2015 

March  
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) 
 % % 
Yes 65 64 
  Major 56 55 
  Minor 9 9 
No 17 19 
Not sure 16 16 
No answer 1 2 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 

In your opinion, do you think global warming is… (Cont’d.) 

(If “yes”) Do you think global warming is a major or minor... (Cont’d.) 
 
A poverty issue 
 

 

Oct 
2015 

March  
2015 

(Unweighted base) (1,330) (1,263) 
 % % 
Yes 26 24 
  Major 17 16 
  Minor 9 8 
No 50 53 
Not sure 24 21 
No answer 1 2 

 
 
(Base: Americans 18+) 

If our nation takes steps to reduce global warming it will… 
 
 

Oct 2015 (unweighted base, 1,330) 

 
Strongly 

agree 
Moderately 

agree 

Neither 
agree nor 
disagree 

Moderately 
disagree 

Strongly 
disagree 

Don't 
know 

Prefer not 
to answer 

Provide a better life for our children 
and grandchildren 

% 34 29 17 4 6 8 3 

Improve people’s health % 26 32 20 5 5 8 3 
Save many plant and animal species 
from extinction 

% 25 31 20 5 7 9 3 

Cause energy prices to rise % 20 31 24 6 5 11 3 
Protect God’s creation % 22 22 23 4 10 10 7 
Save many people around the world 
from poverty and starvation 

% 12 17 30 10 13 14 3 

Cost jobs and harm our economy % 13 14 27 15 16 12 3 
Interfere with the free market % 10 15 31 12 13 17 3 
Harm poor people more than it helps 
them 

% 9 11 27 16 22 13 3 

 
 
  



Climate Change in the American Mind: October 2015   41  

 

(Base: Americans 18+) 

How much do you trust or distrust Pope Francis as a source of information about global warming? 
 
 

 
Oct 2015  March  2015 

 Catholics Non-
Catholics 

Total 
Americans 

 Catholics Non-
Catholics 

Total 
Americans 

(Unweighted base) (293) (1,037) (1,330)  (299) (964) (1,263) 
 % % %  % % % 
Strongly trust 27 10 14  21 10 12 
Somewhat trust 49 46 46  46 37 39 
Somewhat distrust 16 23 22  21 30 28 
Strongly distrust 7 19 16  9 20 17 

 
 
(Base: Americans 18+) 

How much impact, if any, has the Pope’s position on global warming had on your own views about global warming? 
 
 

 
Catholics 

Non-
Catholics 

Total 
Americans 

(Unweighted base) (293) (1,037) (1,330) 
 % % % 
A lot 9 2 3 
Some 11 3 5 
A little 13 8 9 
None at all 54 71 67 
Not sure 13 15 15 

 
 
(Base: Americans 18+ who say the Pope’s position on global warming had a lot/some/a little impact on their own views) 
Has the Pope’s position on global warming made you…? 
 
 

 
Catholics 

Non-
Catholics 

Total 
Americans 

(Unweighted base) (293) (1,037) (1,330) 
 % % % 
Much more concerned about global warming 9 2 3 
Moderately more concerned about global warming 10 4 5 
Neither more nor less concerned about global warming 11 7 8 
Moderately less concerned about global warming 1 1 1 
Much less concerned about global warming -- -- -- 
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(Base: Americans 18+) 

In your opinion, do you think global warming is…  

(If “yes”) Do you think global warming is a major or minor... 
 
A moral issue 
 

 
Oct 2015  March  2015 

 Catholics Non-
Catholics 

Total 
Americans 

 Catholics Non-
Catholics 

Total 
Americans 

(Unweighted base) (293) (1,037) (1,330)  (299) (964) (1,263) 
 % % %  % % % 
Yes 46 40 41  36 35 35 
  Major 25 24 24  22 20 21 
  Minor 20 16 17  14 14 14 
No 41 39 39  45 44 44 
Not sure 13 20 19  17 19 19 
No answer 0 2 1  2 2 2 

 
 
A social justice (fairness) issue 
 

 
Oct 2015  March  2015 

 Catholics Non-
Catholics 

Total 
Americans 

 Catholics Non-
Catholics 

Total 
Americans 

(Unweighted base) (293) (1,037) (1,330)  (299) (964) (1,263) 
 % % %  % % % 
Yes 33 26 27  23 24 23 
  Major 19 16 17  15 14 15 
  Minor 14 10 11  7 9 9 
No 46 46 46  53 53 53 
Not sure 20 27 25  23 22 22 
No answer * 1 1  1 2 2 

 
 
A poverty issue 
 

 
Oct 2015  March  2015 

 Catholics Non-
Catholics 

Total 
Americans 

 Catholics Non-
Catholics 

Total 
Americans 

(Unweighted base) (293) (1,037) (1,330)  (299) (964) (1,263) 
 % % %  % % % 
Yes 29 25 26  22 24 24 
  Major 21 16 17  14 16 16 
  Minor 8 9 9  8 8 8 
No 54 49 50  56 53 53 
Not sure 17 26 24  21 21 21 
No answer * 1 1  1 2 2 
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Appendix II: Survey Method 
 
The data in this report are based on a nationally representative survey of 1,330 American adults, aged 18 
and older, conducted September 30 - October 19, 2015. All questionnaires were self-administered by 
respondents in a web-based environment. The survey took, on average, about 24 minutes to complete. 
 
The sample was drawn from GfK’s KnowledgePanel®, an online panel of members drawn using 
probability sampling methods. Prospective members are recruited using a combination of random digit 
dial and address-based sampling techniques that cover virtually all (non-institutional) resident phone 
numbers and addresses in the United States. Those contacted who would choose to join the panel but do 
not have access to the Internet are loaned computers and given Internet access so they may participate.  
 
The sample therefore includes a representative cross-section of American adults – irrespective of 
whether they have Internet access, use only a cell phone, etc. Key demographic variables were weighted, 
post survey, to match US Census Bureau norms. 
 
The survey instrument was designed by Anthony Leiserowitz, Geoff Feinberg, and Seth Rosenthal of 
Yale University, and Edward Maibach and Connie Roser-Renouf of George Mason University. 
 
Margins of error 
 
All samples are subject to some degree of sampling error – that is, statistical results obtained from a 
sample can be expected to differ somewhat from results that would be obtained if every member of the 
target population were interviewed. Average margins of error each wave, at the 95% confidence level, are 
plus or minus 3 percentage points except where noted. 
 
• October 2015: Fielded September 30–October 19 (n=1,330). 
• March 2015: Fielded February 27–March 10 (n=1,263). 
• October 2014: Fielded October 17–28 (n=1,275). 
• April 2014: Fielded April 21–24 (n=1,013). 
• November 2013: Fielded November 23–December 9 (n=830). 
• April 2013: Fielded April 8–15 (n=1,045). 
• September 2012: Fielded August 31–September 12 (n=1,061). 
• March 2012: Fielded March 12–March 30 (n=1,008). 
• November 2011: Fielded October 20–November 16 (n=1,000). 
• May 2011: Fielded April 23–May 12 (n=1,010). 
• June 2010: Fielded May 14–June 1 (n=1,024). 
• January 2010: Fielded December 24, 2009–January 3, 2010 (n=1,001). 
• November 2008: Fielded October 7–November 12 (n=2,164). Data were collected over two 
periods: from October 7–October 20 and from October 24–November 12. The average margin of 
sampling error at the 95% confidence level is plus or minus 2 percentage points.  
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Rounding error 
 
For tabulation purposes, percentage points are rounded off to the nearest whole number. As a result, 
percentages in a given chart may total slightly higher or lower than 100%. Summed response categories 
(e.g., “strongly trust” + “somewhat trust”) are also rounded. 
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Appendix III: Sample Demographics 
 

 
N 

(unweighted) 
% 

(weighted) 
Total 1,330 100 
Sex 
  Men 609 48 
  Women 721 52 
Age 
  Millennials (18-30) 231 23 
  Generation X (31-48) 333 28 
  Baby Boomers (49-67) 536 36 
  WWII (68+) 230 13 
Education 
  Less than high school 110 12 
  High school graduate 363 30 
  Some college/tech 398 29 
  College graduate 254 17 
  Post graduate 205 13 
Household Income 
  <$25K 221 18 
  $25K - <$50K 296 23 
  $50K - <$75K 253 19 
  $75K - <$100K 187 14 
  $100K - <$125K 175 13 
  $125K+ 198 14 
Hispanic 
  Yes 144 15 
Race/Ethnicity 
  White, non-Hispanic 965 66 
  Black, African-American non-Hispanic 129 12 
  Other or 2+ Races non-Hispanic 92 8 
Region 
  Northeast 250 18 
  Midwest 320 21 
  South 447 37 
  West 313 23 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 




